sensors
Article
Microwave Differential Frequency Splitting Sensor
Using Magnetic-LC Resonators
Amir Ebrahimi * , Grzegorz Beziuk , James Scott and Kamran Ghorbani
School of Engineering, RMIT University, Melbourne, VIC 3001, Australia; greg.beziuk@rmit.edu.au (G.B.);
james.scott@rmit.edu.au (J.S.); kamran.ghorbani@rmit.edu.au (K.G.)
* Correspondence: amir.ebrahimi@rmit.edu.au

Acknowledgments: The authors would like to acknowledge David Welch of the RMIT University for his technical
assistance in fabricating and assembling the sensor prototype.
Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare no conflict of interest.
References
1. Horestani, A.K.; Shaterian, Z.; Naqui, J.; Martín, F.; Fumeaux, C. Reconfigurable and Tunable S-Shaped
Split-Ring Resonators and Application in Band-Notched UWB Antennas. IEEE Trans. Antenn. Propag. 2016,
64, 3766–3776, doi:10.1109/TAP.2016.2585183. [CrossRef]
2. Ebrahimi, A.; Baum, T.; Ghorbani, K. Differential Bandpass Filters Based on Dumbbell-Shaped Defected
Ground Resonators. IEEE Microw. Wirel. Compon. Lett. 2018, 28, 129–131, doi:10.1109/LMWC.2017.2780765.
[CrossRef]
3. Naqui, J.; Fernandez-Prieto, A.; Duran-Sindreu, M.; Mesa, F.; Martel, J.; Medina, F.; Martin, F. Common-mode
suppression in microstrip differential lines by means of complementary split ring resonators: Theory and
applications. IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech. 2012, 60, 3023–3034. [CrossRef]
4. Ebrahimi, A.; Baum, T.C.; Wang, K.; Scott, J.; Ghorbani, K. Differential Transmission Lines Loaded With
Magnetic LC Resonators and Application in Common Mode Suppression. IEEE Trans. Circ. Syst. I Regular
Pap. 2019, 66, 3811–3821, doi:10.1109/TCSI.2019.2909036. [CrossRef]
Sensors 2020, 20, 1066 9 of 11
5. Duran-Sindreu, M.; Velez, A.; Siso, G.; Velez, P.; Selga, J.; Bonache, J.; Martin, F. Recent advances in
metamaterial transmission lines based on split rings. Proc. IEEE 2011, 99, 1701–1710. [CrossRef]
6. Ebrahimi, A.; Withayachumnankul, W.; Al-Sarawi, S.F.; Abbott, D. Compact Second-Order Bandstop Filter
Based on Dual-Mode Complementary Split-Ring Resonator. IEEE Microw. Wirel. Compon. Lett. 2016,
26, 571–573, doi:10.1109/LMWC.2016.2585544. [CrossRef]
7. Abdolrazzaghi, M.; Daneshmand, M.; Iyer, A.K. Strongly Enhanced Sensitivity in Planar Microwave
Sensors Based on Metamaterial Coupling. IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech. 2018, 66, 1843–1855,
doi:10.1109/TMTT.2018.2791942. [CrossRef]
8. Cuenca, J.A.; Slocombe, D.R.; Porch, A. Temperature correction for cylindrical cavity perturbation
measurements. IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech. 2017, 65, 2153–2161. [CrossRef]
9. Ansari, M.A.H.; Jha, A.K.; Akhtar, M.J. Design and Application of the CSRR-Based Planar Sensor
for Noninvasive Measurement of Complex Permittivity. IEEE Sens. J. 2015, 15, 7181–7189,
doi:10.1109/JSEN.2015.2469683. [CrossRef]
10. Horestani, A.; Abbott, D.; Fumeaux, C. Rotation Sensor Based on Horn-Shaped Split Ring Resonator. IEEE
Sens. J. 2013, 13, 3014–3015, doi:10.1109/JSEN.2013.2264804. [CrossRef]
11. Ebrahimi, A.; Scott, J.; Ghorbani, K. Dual-Mode Resonator for Simultaneous Permittivity and Thickness
Measurement of Dielectrics. IEEE Sens. J. 2019, 1, 185–192, doi:10.1109/JSEN.2019.2941753. [CrossRef]
12. Withayachumnankul, W.; Jaruwongrungsee, K.; Fumeaux, C.; Abbott, D. Metamaterial-Inspired
Multichannel Thin-Film Sensor. IEEE Sens. J. 2012, 12, 1455–1458, doi:10.1109/JSEN.2011.2173762. [CrossRef]
13. Ebrahimi, A.; Withayachumnankul, W.; Al-Sarawi, S.F.; Abbott, D. Microwave microfluidic sensor for
determination of glucose concentration in water. In Proceedings of the IEEE 15th Mediterranean Microwave
Symposium (MMS), Lecce, Italy, 30 November–2 December 2015; doi:10.1109/MMS.2015.7375441. [CrossRef]
14. Shete, M.; Shaji, M.; Akhtar, M.J. Design of a Coplanar Sensor for RF Characterization of Thin Dielectric
Samples. IEEE Sens. J. 2013, 13, 4706–4715, doi:10.1109/JSEN.2013.2272120. [CrossRef]
15. Karimi, M.A.; Arsalan, M.; Shamim, A. Low Cost and Pipe Conformable Microwave-Based Water-Cut
Sensor. IEEE Sens. J. 2016, 16, 7636–7645, doi:10.1109/JSEN.2016.2599644. [CrossRef]
16. Ebrahimi, A.; Withayachumnankul, W.; Al-Sarawi, S.F.; Abbott, D. Microwave microfluidic sensor based on
microstrip-line-coupled complementary resonator. In Proceedings of the IEEE 2nd Australian Microwave
Symposium (AMS), Adelaide, Australia, 11–12 February 2016; pp. 21–22. doi:10.1109/AUSMS.2016.7593474.
[CrossRef]
17. Herrojo, C.; Mata-Contreras, J.; Paredes, F.; Martín, F. Microwave Encoders for Chipless RFID and
Angular Velocity Sensors Based on S-Shaped Split Ring Resonators. IEEE Sens. J. 2017, 17, 4805–4813,
doi:10.1109/JSEN.2017.2715982. [CrossRef]
18. Horestani, A.; Fumeaux, C.; Al-Sarawi, S.; Abbott, D. Displacement Sensor Based on Diamond-Shaped
Tapered Split Ring Resonator. IEEE Sens. J. 2013, 13, 1153–1160, doi:10.1109/JSEN.2012.2231065. [CrossRef]
19. Horestani, A.K.; Naqui, J.; Shaterian, Z.; Abbott, D.; Fumeaux, C.; Martín, F. Two-dimensional alignment
and displacement sensor based on movable broadside-coupled split ring resonators. Sens. Actuators A Phys.
2014, 210, 18–24. [CrossRef]
20. Clark, N.; Shaw, G.; Porch, A. Effect of surface stresses on microwave surface resistance and its impact for
cavity perturbation measurements. IEEE Microw. Wirel. Compon. Lett. 2017, 27, 939–941. [CrossRef]
21. Ebrahimi, A.; Withayachumnankul, W.; Al-Sarawi, S.F.; Abbott, D. Metamaterial-inspired rotation sensor
with wide dynamic range. IEEE Sens. J. 2014, 14, 2609–2614. [CrossRef]
22. Abdolrazzaghi, M.; Daneshmand, M. Dual Active Resonator for Dispersion Coefficient Measurement of
Asphaltene Nano-Particles. IEEE Sens. J. 2017, 17, 7248–7256, doi:10.1109/JSEN.2017.2734692. [CrossRef]
23. Ebrahimi, A.; Scott, J.; Ghorbani, K. Ultra-high sensitivity microwave sensor for microfluidic complex
permittivity measurement. IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech. 2019. accepted. [CrossRef]
24. Su, W.; Cook, B.S.; Tentzeris, M.M. Additively Manufactured Microfluidics-Based Peel-and-Replace RF
Sensors for Wearable Applications. IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech. 2016, 64, 1928–1936. [CrossRef]
25. Yi, X.; Wu, T.; Wang, Y.; Tentzeris, M.M. Sensitivity Modeling of an RFID-Based Strain-Sensing Antenna With
Dielectric Constant Change. IEEE Sens. J. 2015, 15, 6147–6155, doi:10.1109/JSEN.2015.2453947. [CrossRef]
26. Naqui, J.; Durán-Sindreu, M.; Martín, F. Alignment and position sensors based on split ring resonators.
Sensors 2012, 12, 11790–11797. [CrossRef]

Sensors 2020, 20, 1066 10 of 11
27. Naqui, J.; Duránn-Sindreu, M.; Martín, F. Novel Sensors Based on the Symmetry Properties of Split Ring
Resonators (SRRs). Sensors 2011, 11, 7545–7553, doi:10.3390/s110807545. [CrossRef]
28. Zarifi, M.H.; Sohrabi, A.; Shaibani, P.M.; Daneshmand, M.; Thundat, T. Detection of Volatile Organic
Compounds Using Microwave Sensors. IEEE Sens. J. 2015, 15, 248–254. doi:10.1109/JSEN.2014.2345477.
[CrossRef]
29. Zarifi, M.H.; Daneshmand, M. Monitoring Solid Particle Deposition in Lossy Medium Using Planar
Resonator Sensor. IEEE Sens. J. 2017, 17, 7981–7989, doi:10.1109/JSEN.2017.2757027. [CrossRef]
30. Hamzah, H.; Lees, J.; Porch, A. Split ring resonator with optimised sensitivity for microfluidic sensing. Sens.
Actuators A Phys. 2018, 276, 1–10. [CrossRef]
31. Ebrahimi, A.; Scott, J.; Ghorbani, K. Microwave reflective biosensor for glucose level detection in aqueous
solutions. Sens. Actuators A Phys. 2019, 111662. [CrossRef]
32. Velez, P.; Grenier, K.; Mata-Contreras, J.; Dubuc, D.; Martín, F. Highly-sensitive microwave sensors based on
open complementary split ring resonators (OCSRRs) for dielectric characterization and solute concentration
measurement in liquids. IEEE Access 2018, 6, 48324–48338. [CrossRef]
33. Vélez, P.; Muñoz-Enano, J.; Gil, M.; Mata-Contreras, J.; Martín, F. Differential Microfluidic Sensors Based
on Dumbbell-Shaped Defect Ground Structures in Microstrip Technology: Analysis, Optimization, and
Applications. Sensors 2019, 19, 3189. [CrossRef] [PubMed]
34. Vélez, P.; Muñoz-Enano, J.; Grenier, K.; Mata-Contreras, J.; Dubuc, D.; Martín, F. Split Ring Resonator-Based
Microwave Fluidic Sensors for Electrolyte Concentration Measurements. IEEE Sens. J. 2018, 19, 2562–2569.
[CrossRef]
35. Ebrahimi, A.; Scott, J.; Ghorbani, K. Differential Sensors Using Microstrip Lines Loaded With Two Split-Ring
Resonators. IEEE Sens. J. 2018, 18, 5786–5793, doi:10.1109/JSEN.2018.2840691. [CrossRef]
36. Naqui, J.; Damm, C.; Wiens, A.; Jakoby, R.; Su, L.; Mata-Contreras, J.; Martín, F. Transmission lines
loaded with pairs of stepped impedance resonators: modeling and application to differential permittivity
measurements. IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech. 2016, 64, 3864–3877. [CrossRef]
37. Su, L.; Mata-Contreras, J.; Vélez, P.; Martín, F. Configurations of splitter/combiner microstrip sections
loaded with stepped impedance resonators (SIRs) for sensing applications. Sensors 2016, 16, 2195,
doi:10.3390/s16122195. [CrossRef]
38. Su, L.; Mata-Contreras, J.; Vélez, P.; Martín, F. Splitter/combiner microstrip sections loaded with pairs
of complementary split ring resonators (CSRRs): Modeling and optimization for differential sensing
applications. IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech. 2016, 64, 4362–4370. [CrossRef]
39. Ebrahimi, A.; Scott, J.; Ghorbani, K. Transmission Lines Terminated With LC Resonators for Differential
Permittivity Sensing. IEEE Microw. Wirel. Compon. Lett. 2018, 28, 1149–1151. [CrossRef]
40. Ebrahimi, A.; Ahmed, A.; Mapleback, B.; Scott, J.; Ghorbani, K. Microstrip Lines Loaded with Bandstop
Resonators for High Resolution Permittivity Sensing. In Proceedings of the Asia-Pacific Microwave
Conference (APMC), Kyoto, Japan, 6–9 November 2018; pp. 926–928, doi:10.23919/APMC.2018.8617344.
[CrossRef]
41. Abduljabar, A.A.; Hamzah, H.; Porch, A. Double Microstrip Microfluidic Sensor for Temperature Correction
of Liquid Characterization. IEEE Microw. Wirel. Compon. Lett. 2018, 28, 735–737. [CrossRef]
42. Vélez, P.; Muñoz-Enano, J.; Martín, F. Differential Sensing Based on Quasi-Microstrip Mode to Slot-Mode
Conversion. IEEE Microw. Wireless Compon. Lett. 2019, 29, 690–692. [CrossRef]
43. Muñoz-Enano, J.; Vélez, P.; Gil, M.; Martín, F. An Analytical Method to Implement High Sensitivity
Transmission Line Differential Sensors for Dielectric Constant Measurements. IEEE Sens. J. 2019,
doi:10.1109/JSEN.2019.2941050. [CrossRef]
44. Gil, M.; Vélez, P.; Aznar-Ballesta, F.; Muñoz-Enano, J.; Martín, F. Differential Sensor based on
Electro-Inductive Wave (EIW) Transmission Lines for Dielectric Constant Measurements and Defect
Detection. IEEE Trans. Anten. Propag. 2019. doi:10.1109/TAP.2019.2938609. [CrossRef]
45. Ebrahimi, A.; Withayachumnankul, W.; Al-Sarawi, S.; Abbott, D. High-Sensitivity Metamaterial-Inspired
Sensor for Microfluidic Dielectric Characterization. IEEE Sens. J. 2014, 14, 1345–1351. [CrossRef]
46. Ebrahimi, A.; Withayachumnankul, W.; Al-Sarawi, S.F.; Abbott, D. Dual-mode behavior of the
complementary electric-LC resonators loaded on transmission line: Analysis and applications. J. Appl. Phys.